OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT
NO. 1 TO THE RENEWAL PERSONAL SERVICES CONTRACT
WITH COMMUNITY RECOVERY RESOURCES (CoRR) FOR
ADULT DRUG COURT SERVICES (RESOLUTION 16-439)

WHEREAS, per Resolution 16-439, the Board of Supervisors approved the Fiscal Year
2016/17 renewal Contract with Community Recovery Resources (CoRR) for the provision of
substance abuse treatment services to Adult Drug Court Participants; and

WHEREAS, Adult Drug Court in Nevada County provides direct court supervision,
regular drug testing, substance abuse treatment services (both residential and outpatient) and
treatment activities, and these services are provided through collaboration between the Probation
Department, the Court, the Public Defender’s Office, the District Attorney’s Office, the
Behavioral Health Department, and contracted providers; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend their Agreement to increase the maximum
contract price due to an unanticipated increase in services.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the
County of Nevada, State of California, that Amendment No. 1 to the Personal Services Contract
by and between the County and Community Recovery Resources (CoRR) pertaining to increasing
the contract maximum price from $139,251 to $164,251 (an increase of $25,000) for the
provision of substance abuse treatment services to Adult Drug Court Participants, for the contract
term of July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017, be and hereby is approved, and that the Chair of the
Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized to execute the Amendment on behalf of the
County of Nevada.

Funds to be disbursed from account: 1589-40105-493-7831/521520.



PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of
said Board, held on the 23rd day of May, 2017, by the following vote of said Board:

Ayes: Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward Scofield, Dan Miller, Hank
Weston and Richard Anderson,
Noes: None.

Absent:  None.

Abstain: None.
ATTEST:

JULIE PATTERSON HUNTER
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

H(f#&/)mfgpw

5/23/2017 cc: BH*
ACHHold)

ann

THank Weston, Chair

6/05/2017 cc: BH*
AC (Release)*
CoRR



AMENDMENT #1 TO THE CONTRACT WITH
COMMUNITY RECOVERY RESOURCES (CoRR) (RES 16-439)

THIS AMENDMENT is dated this 23 day of May 2017 by and between
COMMUNITY RECOVERY RESOURCES (CoRR) hereinafter referred to as
“CONTRACTOR” and COUNTY OF NEVADA, hereinafter referred to as “COUNTY”. Said
Amendment will amend the prior agreement between the parties entitled Personal Services
Contract as approved per Resolution No. 16-439.

WHEREAS, the CONTRACTOR provides alcohol/drug treatment services to Adult
Drug Court clients for the County’s Behavioral Health Department for the contract term of July
1, 2016 through June 30, 2017; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend their Agreement to 1) increase the maximum
contract price from $139,251 to $164,251 (an increase of $25,000) due to an unanticipated

increase in services and 2) amend Exhibit “B” to reflect this increase in maximum obligation.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. That Amendment #1 shall be effective as of May 23, 2017.
2. That Section (§2) Maximum Contract Price, shall be changed to the following:
$164,251.

3. That Exhibit “B”, Schedule of Charges and Payments, shall be revised to the
amended Exhibit “B” as attached hereto and incorporated herein.

4. That in all other respects the prior agreement of the parties shall remain in full
force and effect except as amended herein.

COUNTY OF NEVADA CONTRACTOR:

By: W U\)th" By:w
Honorable Hank Weston Warren Daniels

Chair, Board of Supervisors 180 Sierra College Drive

Grass Valley, California 95945

ATTEST:

v L2 Loy oAt

Patterson-Hunter
“férk of the Board of Supervisors



EXHIBIT “B”
SCHEDULE OF CHARGES AND PAYMENTS
COMMUNITY RECOVERY RESOURCES

The maximum amount payable for satisfactory performance of services in accordance with
Exhibit “A” under this contract shall not exceed $164,251 for Fiscal Year 2016/17.

Reimbursement for Drug Court Services shall be based on the following:

1. The Contractor’s usual and customary charge to the general public for the same or similar
services.

Monthly invoicing for payment under this Agreement shall be based on funding of last resort.
All other sources of funding shall be pursued prior to submission of invoices to the County.

The following fees for services will be maintained for this contract period (July 1, 2016 through
June 30, 2017) and Outpatient and Perinatal are established by State’s proposed 16/17 Drug
Medi-Cal rates.

¢ OQutpatient: $66.53 for one-on-one individual sessions: $27.04 group

e Perinatal: (MIR) $105.90 for one-on-one individual sessions; $81.22 [OT; $52.11 ODF
Group

» Residential: $99.97 per day (Hope House/Serenity House) / $80 per day (Auburn
Campus Residential)

e Detoxification: $99.97 per day (Hope House/Serenity House) / $80 per day (Aubum
Campus Residential)

¢ Transitional/Supportive Housing: $600 per month ($19.73 daily) for each authorized
individual. County shall be billed only for those days the County authorized client was a
resident in said program. For stays less than thirty (30) days, rates shall be prorated.

e Provision of nutrition counseling and nutrition monitoring services, food, sundry
necessities and household items including bed linens and towels: Contractor shall be
reimbursed at an amount not to exceed $300 per month for each authorized Transitional
Housing individual.

Court Attendance and Consultation $50/hour.

Assessments: $250

Ancillary Services: Vary; as charged to public. Typical fees are:
Smoking Cessation Classes: $25 per session.

Lifeskills & Literacy: $25 per session.

DUI: State established fees $250 to $1700 depending on required program
Parenting (Incredible Years or Parent Project) at $150/person

Contractor shall bill County in arrears for monthly services rendered. Contractor shall submit
invoices identifying client(s), services, funding source, and dates of services. Payment to
Contractor shall be made after verification of services by County’s Behavioral Health
Department.

CoRR Drug Court EX 2016/17 2 Contractor approves this page @_’



Contractor shall submit quarterly fiscal reports, including detailed list of costs for the prior
quarter and cumulatively during the contract period.

Contractor shall submit invoices to:
Nevada County Behavioral Health
Attn: Fiscal Staff
500 Crown Point Circle, Suite 120
Grass Valley, CA 95945

CoRR Drug Court EX 2016/17 3 Contractor approves this pagw



